Growing Up

in New Zealand

12-Year Data Collection Wave : Partner Proxy Questionnaire (DCW12CP)

Data Dictionary
07AUG2023 10:27:39

1 Raw .

Serial SERIAL_Y12CP .

2 PartnerID PARTNERID_Y12CP . Identification Randomly generated 0 0%
key partner ID at 12 year
interview: Allows linking
to other datasets

3 ChildID CHILDID_Y12CP . Identification Randomly generated 0 0%
key child ID at 12 year
interview: Allows linking
to other datasets

4 PID PID . Identification Randomly generated 0 0%
key partner ID at 12 year
interview: Allows linking
to other datasets

5 CID CID . Identification Randomly generated 0 0%
key child ID at 12 year
interview: Allows linking
to other datasets

6 FAMID FAMID . Identification Randomly generated 0 0%
key family ID at 12 year
interview: Allows linking
to other datasets

7 Record Status VSTATUS_Y12CP . Raw 0 0%

8 Data Collection Start Date START_DATE_Y12CP . Raw 0 0%



Data Collection Start Time START_TIME_Y12CP . 0%
10 Data Collection Finish Date FINISH_DATE_Y12CP . Raw 0 0%
11 Data Collection Finish Time FINISH_TIME_Y12CP . Raw 0 0%
12 12 Year Child Proxy by 241 Please confirm that your relationship to {NAME} is: (Choose PQ7_Y12CP 1 Biological father Raw 0 0%
Partner Section one only)

2 Adoptive/whangai parent

3 Foster parent

4 Stepparent

5 Mother’s partner (not

biological parent)

6 Grandparent
7 Uncle/aunt
97 Another relationship
(please tell us)
98 Prefer not to say
99 | don’t Know
13 Another relationship (please tell us) PQ7S_Y12CP . Free-text information:
Please contact GUINZ
14 Another relationship (please tell us) Code PQ7S_CODE_Y12CP . Raw 2479 100%
15 Involvement With Your 25.1 Overall, how often do you do the following activities with PC5_Y12CP 0 Never/ almost never Raw Code frames updated: 0 0%
Child - Te Whakauru Atu | {NAME}? (Choose one only for each row) - Read books to/with Different to original
nga Matua {NAME}? questionnaire
1 Once a week
2 Several times a week
3 Once a day
4 Several times a day
16 25.2 Overall, how often do you do the following activities with PC6_Y12CP 0 Never/ almost never Raw Code frames updated: 0 0%
{NAME}? - Sing, play music or listen to music with {NAME}? Different to original
questionnaire
1 Once a week
2 Several times a week
3 Once a day
4 Several times a day
17 25.3 Overall, how often do you do the following activities with PC19_Y12CP 0 Never/ almost never Raw Code frames updated: 0 0%

{NAME}? - Talk about {NAME’s} feelings, or issues? Different to original



Position Research domain

18

19

20

21

Subdomain Questionnaire Question
number
254 Overall, how often do you do the following activities with

{NAME}? - Talk about what {NAME} is learning in school

25.5 Overall, how often do you do the following activities with
{NAME}? - Talk about or help {NAME} with their homework

25.6 Overall, how often do you do the following activities with
{NAME}? - Talk with {NAME} about what happens at school

25.7 Even though it may be a long way off, how far in school, further
or higher education do you expect {NAME} to go?(Choose one

only)

Variable name

PC34_Y12CP

PC35_Y12CP

PC36_Y12CP

SS30_Y12CP

Data

values
1

2
3
4

A 0N A 0N

A 0N

N o o b

97
98

Value labels
Once a week
Several times a week
Once a day

Several times a day

Never/ almost never

Once a week
Several times a week
Once a day

Several times a day

Never/ almost never

Once a week
Several times a week
Once a day

Several times a day

Never/ almost never

Once a week
Several times a week
Once a day

Several times a day

Some secondary school

Finish secondary school
(Year 13)

Apprenticeship or
internship (e.g. building,
hairdressing, tourism)

Diploma
Bachelor’s degree
Postgraduate degree

Complete a doctorate at
university

Other (Please specify)

Prefer not to say

Variable  questionnivées
type

Raw Code frames updated:

Different to original
questionnaire

Raw Code frames updated:

Different to original
questionnaire

Raw Code frames updated:

Different to original
questionnaire

Raw

Missing Missing %
n

0 0%
0 0%
0 0%
1 0%



99

Don’t Know .

22 (Please specify) SS30S_Y12CP . Free-text information:
Please contact GUINZ

23 (Please specify) Code SS30S_CODE_Y12CP 8 Tertiary Education not Raw 2438 98%
further specified

9 According to the child's
choice or ability

97 No additional code
created: Please refer to
Data User Guide

24 Parental 26.1 Do you know what {NAME} does during their free time? KNOW1_Y12CP 0 Never Raw 2 0%
Knowledge/Autonomy —
Mana Motuhake
1 Sometimes
2 Half of the time
3 Often
4 Almost always
95 Not applicable
25 26.2 D.c:h%ou know which friends {NAME} spends their free time KNOW2_Y12CP 0 Never Raw 2 0%
with?
1 Sometimes
2 Half of the time
3 Often
4 Almost always
95 Not applicable
26 26.3 Do you know what type of homework {NAME} has? KNOW3_Y12CP 0 Never Raw 2 0%
1 Sometimes
2 Half of the time
3 Often
4 Almost always
95 Not applicable
27 26.4 Do you know what {NAME} spends their money on? KNOW4_Y12CP 0 Never Raw 2 0%
1 Sometimes
2 Half of the time
3 Often
4 Almost always



95

28

29

30

31

32

26.5

26.6

26.7

26.8

26.9

Do you know when {NAME} has an assignment due at school?

Do you know how {NAME} is doing in different subjects at
school?

Do you know where {NAME} goes when they are out with
friends at night?

Do you know where {NAME} goes and what they do after
school?

Do you know what {NAME} eats in their free time?

KNOWS5_Y12CP

KNOW6_Y12CP

KNOW7_Y12CP

KNOWS8_Y12CP

AUT1_Y12CP

Not applicable

Never
Sometimes
Half of the time
Often
Almost always

Not applicable

Never

Sometimes
Half of the time
Often
Almost always

Not applicable

Never

Sometimes
Half of the time
Often
Almost always

Not applicable

Never

Sometimes
Half of the time
Often
Almost always

Not applicable

Never
Sometimes
Half of the time
Often
Almost always

Not applicable

Raw

Raw

Raw

Raw

Raw

2 0%
2 0%
2 0%
2 0%
2 0%



34

35

36 Child Behaviour —

Whanonga

37

38

39

26.11

26.12

271

27.2

27.3

27.4

Do you know what {NAME} does or watches on screen devices
or on the internet?

In the last month, have you ever had no idea of where {NAME}
was at night? (Choose only one)

Does {NAME} keep a lot of secrets from you about what they
do during their free time? (Choose only one)

Please give your answers on the basis of the child's behaviour
over the last six months - Please give your answers on the
basis of the child's behaviour over the last six months -
Considerate of other people's feelings

Please give your answers on the basis of the child's behaviour
over the last six months - Restless, overactive, cannot stay still
for long

Please give your answers on the basis of the child's behaviour
over the last six months - Often complains of headaches,
stomach-aches, or sickness

Please give your answers on the basis of the child's behaviour
over the last six months - Shares readily with other youth, for
example books, games, food

AUT2_Y12CP

DISC1_Y12CP

DISC3_Y12CP

SDQ1_Y12CP

SDQ2_Y12CP

SDQ3_Y12CP

SDQ4_Y12CP

A 0N

95
98

99

Never

Sometimes
Half of the time
Often
Almost always

Not applicable

No

Yes
Not applicable

Prefer not to say

No

Yes

| don’t know

Not true

Somewhat true

Certainly true

Not true

Somewhat true

Certainly true

Not true

Somewhat true

Certainly true

Not true

Somewhat true

Certainly true

Raw

Raw

Raw

Raw

Raw

Raw

Code frames updated:

Different to original
questionnaire

Code frames updated:

Different to original
questionnaire

Code frames updated:

Different to original
questionnaire

Code frames updated:

Different to original
questionnaire

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%



41

42

43

44

45

46

47

27.6

27.7

27.8

27.9

271

27.11

2712

Please give your answers on the basis of the child's behaviour
over the last six months - Often loses temper

Please give your answers on the basis of the child's behaviour
over the last six months - Would rather be alone than with
other youth

Please give your answers on the basis of the child's behaviour
over the last six months - Generally well behaved, usually does
what adults request

Please give your answers on the basis of the child's behaviour
over the last six months - Many worries or often seems worried

Please give your answers on the basis of the child's behaviour
over the last six months - Helpful if someone is hurt, upset or
feeling ill

Please give your answers on the basis of the child's behaviour
over the last six months - Constantly fidgeting or squirming

Please give your answers on the basis of the child's behaviour
over the last six months - Has at least one good friend

Please give your answers on the basis of the child's behaviour
over the last six months - Often fights with other youth or
bullies them

SDQ5_Y12CP

SDQ6_Y12CP

SDQ7_Y12CP

SDQ8_Y12CP

SDQ9_Y12CP

SDQ10_Y12CP

SDQ11_Y12CP

SDQ12_Y12CP

Not true

Somewhat true

Certainly true

Not true

Somewhat true

Certainly true

Not true

Somewhat true

Certainly true

Not true

Somewhat true

Certainly true

Not true

Somewhat true

Certainly true

Not true

Somewhat true

Certainly true

Not true

Somewhat true

Certainly true

Not true

Raw

Raw

Raw

Raw

Raw

Raw

Raw

Code frames updated:
Different to original
questionnaire

Code frames updated:

Different to original
questionnaire

Code frames updated:

Different to original
questionnaire

Code frames updated:

Different to original
questionnaire

Code frames updated:

Different to original
questionnaire

Code frames updated:

Different to original
questionnaire

Code frames updated:

Different to original
questionnaire

Code frames updated:

Different to original
questionnaire

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%



2

48

49

50

51

52

53

54

27.13

27.14

27.27

27.16

2717

27.18

27.19

Please give your answers on the basis of the child's behaviour
over the last six months - Often unhappy, depressed or tearful

Please give your answers on the basis of the child's behaviour
over the last six months - Generally liked by other young
people

Please give your answers on the basis of the child's behaviour
over the last six months - Easily distracted, concentration
wanders

Please give your answers on the basis of the child's behaviour
over the last six months - Nervous in new situations, easily
loses confidence

Please give your answers on the basis of the child's behaviour
over the last six months - Kind to younger children

Please give your answers on the basis of the child's behaviour
over the last six months - Often lies or cheats

Please give your answers on the basis of the child's behaviour
over the last six months - Picked on or bullied by other young
people

SDQ13_Y12CP

SDQ14_Y12CP

SDQ15_Y12CP

SDQ16_Y12CP

SDQ17_Y12CP

sSDQ18_Y12CP

SDQ19_Y12CP

&

Somewhat true

Certainly true

Not true

Somewhat true

Certainly true

Not true

Somewhat true

Certainly true

Not true

Somewhat true

Certainly true

Not true

Somewhat true

Certainly true

Not true

Somewhat true

Certainly true

Not true

Somewhat true

Certainly true

Not true

Somewhat true

Certainly true

Raw

Raw

Raw

Raw

Raw

Raw

Raw

Code frames updated:

Different to original
questionnaire

Code frames updated:

Different to original
questionnaire

Code frames updated:

Different to original
questionnaire

Code frames updated:

Different to original
questionnaire

Code frames updated:

Different to original
questionnaire

Code frames updated:

Different to original
questionnaire

Code frames updated:

Different to original
questionnaire

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%




56

57

58

59

60

61

Parenting — Whakaaetanga

Tiaki Rangatahi

27.21

27.22

27.23

27.24

27.25

28.1

Please give your answers on the basis of the child's behaviour
over the last six months - Often volunteers to help others
(parents, teachers, children)

Please give your answers on the basis of the child's behaviour
over the last six months - Thinks things out before acting

Please give your answers on the basis of the child's behaviour
over the last six months - Steals from home, school or
elsewhere

Please give your answers on the basis of the child's behaviour
over the last six months - Gets along better with adults than
with other young people

Please give your answers on the basis of the child's behaviour
over the last six months - Many fears, easily scared

Please give your answers on the basis of the child's behaviour
over the last six months - Good attention span, sees tasks
through to the end

Thinking back over the past four weeks, if {NAME}
misbehaved, which of the following, if any, have you done? -
How often do you feel close to {NAME} both when they are
happy and upset?

SDQ20_Y12CP

SDQ21_Y12CP

SDQ22_Y12CP

SDQ23_Y12CP

SDQ24_Y12CP

SDQ25_Y12CP

PAR34_Y12CP

A WD

Not true

Somewhat true

Certainly true

Not true

Somewhat true

Certainly true

Not true

Somewhat true

Certainly true

Not true

Somewhat true

Certainly true

Not true

Somewhat true

Certainly true

Not true

Somewhat true

Certainly true

Never / almost never

Rarely
Occasionally
Often
Always / almost always

Prefer not to say

Raw

Raw

Raw

Raw

Raw

Raw

Code frames updated:
Different to original
questionnaire

Code frames updated:

Different to original
questionnaire

Code frames updated:

Different to original
questionnaire

Code frames updated:

Different to original
questionnaire

Code frames updated:

Different to original
questionnaire

Code frames updated:

Different to original
questionnaire

Code frames updated:

Different to original
questionnaire

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%



99

62 28.2 Thinking back over the past four weeks, if {NAME}
misbehaved, which of the following, if any, have you done? -

How often do you hug or hold {NAME} for no particular reason?

PARG3_Y12CP

63 28.3 Thinking back over the past four weeks, if {NAME}
misbehaved, which of the following, if any, have you done? -
How often do you have warm, close times together with

{NAME}?

PAR32_Y12CP

64 28.4 Thinking back over the past four weeks, if {(NAME}
misbehaved, which of the following, if any, have you done? -
How often do you express affection by hugging, kissing,

holding {NAME}?

PAR13_Y12CP

65 28.5 Thinking back over the past four weeks, if {NAME}
misbehaved, which of the following, if any, have you done? -
How often do you enjoy listening to {NAME} and doing things

with them?

PAR33_Y12CP

A 0N

99

A WD

99

A 0N

99

A 0N

| don’t know

Never / almost never Raw

Rarely
Occasionally
Often
Always / almost always
Prefer not to say

| don’t know

Never / almost never Raw

Rarely
Occasionally
Often
Always / almost always
Prefer not to say

| don’t know

Never / almost never Raw

Rarely
Occasionally
Often
Always / almost always
Prefer not to say

| don’t know

Never / almost never Raw

Rarely
Occasionally
Often
Always / almost always

Prefer not to say

Code frames updated: 5 0%
Different to original
questionnaire

Code frames updated: 5 0%
Different to original
questionnaire

Code frames updated: 5 0%
Different to original
questionnaire

Code frames updated: 5 0%
Different to original
questionnaire



99

| don’t know

66 28.6 Thinking back over the past four weeks, if {NAME} PAR31_Y12CP 0 Never / almost never Raw
misbehaved, which of the following, if any, have you done? -
How often do you tell {(NAME} how happy they make you?

Code frames updated: 5 0%
Different to original
questionnaire

1 Rarely
2 Occasionally
3 Often
4 Always / almost always
98 Prefer not to say
99 | don’t know
67 Discipline 29.1 Thinking back over the past four weeks, if {(NAME} PAR55_Y12CP 0 Never / almost never Raw 6 0%
misbehaved, which of the following, if any, have you done? -
Made {NAME} go without something or miss out on something
1 Rarely
2 Occasionally
3 Often
4 Always / almost always
98 Prefer not to say
68 29.2 Thinking back over the past four weeks, if {NAME} PAR56_Y12CP 0 Never / almost never Raw 6 0%
misbehaved, which of the following, if any, have you done? -
Yelled or shouted at {(NAME}
1 Rarely
2 Occasionally
3 Often
4 Always / almost always
98 Prefer not to say
69 29.3 Thinking back over the past four weeks, if {(NAME} PAR57_Y12CP 0 Never / almost never Raw 6 0%
misbehaved, which of the following, if any, have you done? -
Explained or discussed why {NAME} should not do it
1 Rarely
2 Occasionally
3 Often
4 Always / almost always
98 Prefer not to say
70 29.4 Thinking back over the past four weeks, if {NAME} PAR58_Y12CP 0 Never / almost never Raw 6 0%

misbehaved, which of the following, if any, have you done? -
Physical punishment, such as smacking

1 Rarely



2

Occasionally .
3 Often
4 Always / almost always
98 Prefer not to say
71 29.5 Thinking back over the past four weeks, if {NAME} PAR59_Y12CP 0 Never / almost never Raw 6 0%
misbehaved, which of the following, if any, have you done? -
Told {NAME} off
1 Rarely
2 Occasionally
3 Often
4 Always / almost always
98 Prefer not to say
72 29.6 Thinking back over the past four weeks, if {(NAME} PAR60_Y12CP 0 Never / almost never Raw 6 0%
misbehaved, which of the following, if any, have you done? -
Sent {NAME} to the bedroom or other place in the house
1 Rarely
2 Occasionally
3 Often
4 Always / almost always
98 Prefer not to say
73 29.7 Thinking back over the past four weeks, if {NAME} PAR61_Y12CP 0 Never / almost never Raw 6 0%
misbehaved, which of the following, if any, have you done? -
Ignored {NAME’s} behaviour
1 Rarely
2 Occasionally
3 Often
4 Always / almost always
98 Prefer not to say
74 29.8 Thinking back over the past four weeks, if {(NAME} PAR70_Y12CP 0 Never / almost never Raw 6 0%
misbehaved, which of the following, if any, have you done? -
Made {NAME} apologise or make it right
1 Rarely
2 Occasionally
3 Often
4 Always / almost always
98 Prefer not to say
75 29.9 Thinking about the methods you use when {NAME} PAR73_Y12CP 1 Yes, always Raw 6 0%

misbehaves, do you think they are effective? (Choose one



76

77

78

79

80

81

Hopes and Dreams —
Wawata

30.1

30.1.97

30.2

30.2.97

only)

What concerns you most about the years ahead with {NAME}? HD5_Y12CP
(Choose only one)

Please tell us: HD5S_Y12CP
What are you most looking forward to about the years ahead HD3_Y12CP
with {NAME}? (Choose only one)

Please tell us: HD3S_Y12CP

Parental warmth PAR_WAR_Y12CP

Parental involvement PAR_INV_Y12CP

* Please refer to the user guide for more information on all derived variables.
** The percentage missing is calculated as follows: (number of missing responses to a particular item)/ (number of participants who answered at least one item within the questionnaire).

a B~ W N

99

97

98
99

97

98
99

Yes, most of the time
Half of the time
Sometimes
No, never
Prefer not to say

| don’t know

Please tell us: [Free text Raw
response]

Prefer not to say

Don’t know

Please tell us: [Free text Raw
response]

Prefer not to say

Don’t know

Derived

Derived

8 0%
Free-text information:
Please contact GUINZ

10 0%
Free-text information:
Please contact GUINZ
Derived based on 32 1%
Parenting Questionnaire:
Please see data profile
Derived based on 0 0%

Parental Involvement
Questionnaire: Please
see data profile



